each quarter and NPV policy guidelines are reviewed and approved.

50

Edgar Filing: NASB FINANCIAL INC - Form 10-Q

71

The following table is an interest rate sensitivity analysis, which summarizes information calculated by the Bank�s internal model that estimates
the changes in NPV given a range of assumed changes in market interest rates. These computations estimate the effect on the Bank�s NPV of an
instantaneous and sustained change in market interest rates of plus and minus 300 basis points, as well as the Bank�s current IRR policy limits on
such estimated changes. The computations of the estimated effects of interest rate changes are based on numerous assumptions, including a
constant relationship between the levels of various market interest rates and estimates of prepayments of financial assets. The Bank�s model
compiled this information using data as of June 30, 2014. The model output data associated with the -200 and -300 basis point scenarios was
suppressed because of the relatively low current interest rate environment. Dollar amounts are expressed in thousands.

NPV as % of PV of assets
Changes in

market Net Portfolio Value Minimum per
interest rates $ Amount $ Change % Change Actual policy guidelines
+3% 182,292 (51,297) -22% 17% 10%
+2% 199,038 (34,551) -15% 18% 10%
+1% 216,020 (17,569) -8% 18% 12%
no change 233,589 �  �  19% 12%
-1% 250,915 17,326 +7% 20% 12%
-2% �  �  �  �  12%
-3% �  �  �  �  12%
The change in NPV of the Bank�s portfolio of assets, liabilities, and off-balance sheet items has increased, given an upward change in interest
rates, from September 30, 2013, the prior fiscal year end. The primary reasons for this increase in IRR is the Bank�s recent strategy of acquiring
longer-term fixed rate assets and funding them with overnight FHLB advances. This strategy has proven to be profitable due to a sustained
period of and low and stable interest rates; however, there is increased risk to earnings and capital in a rapidly-rising interest rate scenario.